

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1860.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1860.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1860.

•

#### Chapter 430.

An act to amend an act to incorporate the Indigent Ministers' Relief Association, approved March fourth, eighteen hundred and fifty-seven.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

SECT. 1. The act entitled an act to incorporate the Indigent Ministers' Relief Association, approved March fourth, eighteen hundred and fifty-seven, is hereby amended by striking out in the first section of said act, the word "Indigent," so that said assocition shall hereafter be known by the corporate name of The Ministers' Relief Association.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect on its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 14, 1860.]

#### Chapter 431.

An act to incorporate the West Washington Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. George A. Bucknam, J. D. Parker, George F. Talbot, Jotham Lippencott, Gowen Wilson, W. B. Smith and J. A. Milliken, together with such other persons as may join them, are hereby constituted an agricultural society to be known by the name of the West Washington Agricultural Society.

SECT. 2. Said society is hereby established within the towns of Location. East Machias, Machias, Machiasport, Wesley, Northfield, Centerville and all the towns and plantations in said county lying west of said towns, and may take and hold property real and personal May hold real to an amount the annual income of which shall not exceed one and personal estate. thousand dollars to be applied to the advancement of agricultural and mechanic arts.

SECT. 3. Said society shall have all the powers and privileges Powers, and be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions usually granted privileges, &c. to and imposed upon similar societies.

The first meeting of said society shall be called by First meeting, SECT. 4. George A. Bucknam or either of the persons named in the first how called. section, by publishing a notice thereof in the Machias Republican or Machias Union, three weeks successively, the last publication to be at least one week before the time of meeting.

SECT. 5. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provis- Inconsistent ions of this act are hereby repealed.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

acts repealed.

Снар. 430.

Act of 1857.

amended.

PENOBSCOT R. R.-PORTLAND U. R. CO.-WATER POWER CO.

CHAP. 432. SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved March 14, 1860.]

### Chapter 432.

An act to extend the time for completing the Penobscot Railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Penobscot Railroad Company chartered by an act approved August second, eighteen hundred and forty-seven, shall be allowed the further time of one year to complete their road, so that said company shall have until the thirty-first day of December, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one, within which to complete their said railroad.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 14, 1860.]

#### Chapter 433.

An act to authorize the Portland Union Railway Company to divide their stock into shares of less than one hundred dollars each.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Portland Union Railway Company is hereby authorized to divide its stock into shares of such amount each as the corporators may determine at the time of the opening of books of subscription to its capital, instead of the sum of one hundred dollars each as is provided by law.

[Approved March 14, 1860.]

Chapter 434.

An act to incorporate the Brownville Steam and Water Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. E. A. Jenks, Joseph P. Hill, S. A. Smith, Peter Perham, F. W. Brown, C. L. Dunning, Joseph Davis, Wm. W. Willard, L. T. Heath, Darius Perkins of Brownville, their associates, successors and assigns, are created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Brownville Steam and Water Power Company, with the powers and privileges of similar corporations.

Authorized to divide stock into shares.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Powers, &c.

394

Time extended one year,